

No. 05-____
[CORRECTED]

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jean Mouelle and Germaine Mouelle,
Petitioners,

v.

Alberto R. Gonzales.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

February 23, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS..... 1
STATEMENT..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over
the Question Presented. 10
II. The Circuit Conflict Is Untenable Given the
Importance of the Question Presented. 16
III. The Text and Structure of 8 U.S.C. 1255 Establish
Congress’s Intent to Extend to Petitioners the Ability
to Apply for Adjustment of Status..... 19
CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 608 (Nov. 16, 2005) ...	14, 15
<i>Bellis v. Davis</i> , 186 F.3d 1092 (CA8 1999).....	7
<i>Bona v. Gonzales</i> , 425 F.3d 663 (CA9 2005).....	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Dhurota v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-2083 (CA7).....	18
<i>Diarra v. Gonzales</i> , 137 Fed. Appx. 627 (CA5 2005)	18
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	24
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-12059-DD (CA11).....	18
<i>In re Cano-Porras</i> , No. A29 466 462, 2005 WL 3016055 (B.I.A. Aug. 15, 2005).....	11, 15
<i>In re Toussaint</i> , No. A96 001 425, 2006 WL 211046 (B.I.A. Jan. 10, 2006);	11, 15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8, 12, 19
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	26
<i>Kadriovski v. Gantner</i> , No. 04 Civ. M3168, 2004 WL 2884261 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2004)	18
<i>Li v. Gonzales</i> , Nos. 03-41059 & 04-0902 (CA2).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	13, 22
<i>Matter of Arai</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 494 (B.I.A. 1970).....	24
<i>Matter of Ibrahim</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 55 (B.I.A. 1981)	24
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	15
<i>Plumaj v. Gonzales</i> , 141 Fed. Appx. 186 (CA4 Aug. 19, 2005) (per curiam)	15, 18
<i>Pollard v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	23
<i>Rivera v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 37 (CA1 2005).....	11
<i>Salman v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-60895 (CA5)	18

<i>Sampedro-Dominguez v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-13390-AA (CA11)	18
<i>Sanchez-Montoya v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-1071 (CA2)	18
<i>Scheerer v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-16231-CC (CA11)	18
<i>Shah v. United States Attorney Gen.</i> , 151 Fed. Appx. 748 (CA11 2005)	18
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-0136 (CA2)	18
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (CA1 2005)	passim
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	21
<i>Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 98 (CA3 2005)	passim

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)	3, 6
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A)	5, 16, 20
8 U.S.C. 1255	1, 2, 3, 7
8 U.S.C. 1255(a)	4, 19, 21, 23
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)	3, 21
8 U.S.C. 1255(e)	3, 21
8 U.S.C. 1255(e)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. 1255(i)	3, 15, 21
8 U.S.C. 1255(i)(2)	23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Historical and Statutory Notes, 8 U.S.C. 1255	4
Homeland Security Act of 2002, 6 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	4

Other Authorities

Mary A. Kenney, <i>American Immigration Law Foundation Practice Advisory: Adjustment of Status for “Arriving Aliens” in Removal Proceedings: Strategy Decisions to Challenge 8 C.F.R 245.1(c)(8) (2005)</i>	18
<i>Ninth Circuit Joins First and Third Circuits in Invalidating Regulations Rendering “Arriving Aliens” in Removal Proceedings Ineligible for AOS, 82 INTERPRETER RELEASES 1793 (2005)</i>	11
Resp. Mot. to Hold Further Procs. in Abeyance and Stay the Mandate, <i>Bona v. Gonzales</i> , 425 F.3d 663 (CA9 2005) (Nos. 03-71596 & -72488)	9, 10, 16
Resp. Mot. to Hold Further Procs. in Abeyance and Stay the Mandate, <i>Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 98 (CA3 2005) (No. 03-3634)	9, 10, 16
Gerald Seipp, <i>Law of “Entry” and “Admission”: Simple Words, Complex Concepts</i> , 05-11 IMMIGR. BRIEFINGS 1 (Nov. 2005).....	11
S. REP. NO. 86-1651 (1960), <i>reprinted in 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3124	23
U.S. DEP’T OF HOMELAND SEC., 2003 YEARBOOK OF IMMIGRATION STATISTICS (2004).....	6, 16
U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, COUNTRY REPORTS ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTICES: REPUBLIC OF CONGO (2004)	17, 18

Treatises

CHARLES GORDON ET AL., 4-51 IMMIGRATION LAW AND PROCEDURE (2005)	24
--	----

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 1001.1(q)	5, 20
8 C.F.R. 1245.1(c)	2
8 C.F.R. 1245.1(c)(8).....	passim
8 C.F.R. 245.1(c)(8).....	2, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 18
